## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2023 - 343 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford is the owner of Fire Truck, Vehicle Identification Number 4S7AT 9D06T C0213 48 (See attached Title at Exhibit A), which is no longer needed for public use; and

**WHEREAS,** on behalf of the nation of El Salvador, the General Consul El Salvador wishes to accept the donation of this fire truck for the Municipality of Santa Ana in El Salvador, to open a new fire station (see attached as Exhibit B); and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford is desirous of donating this Fire Truck, as surplus property and in an "as is" condition, without any express or implied warranties; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:14-31, the Township of West Milford may donate this property.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, that the Township of West Milford:

- Shall donate the above referenced Fire Truck, Vehicle Identification Number 4S7AT 9D06T C0213 48, to the Municipality of Santa Ana, El Salvador, and enter and adopt this resolution as a matter of record in accord with the above noted statute.
- 2. The Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the Township Administrator to take any other actions necessary to accomplish the purpose and intent of this donation.
- 3. The Township makes no representations as to the Fire Truck, and the donation shall be considered "as is" and without any express or implied warranties.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Adopted: September 13, 2023	Adopted this 13 <sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk